(thousands of Russian rubles)

12

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The Bank considers a financial instrument defaulted and therefore includes it in Stage 3 (credit-impaired) for ECL
calculation purposes in all cases when the borrower becomes 90 days past due on its contractual payments.

The Bank calculates ECLs on an individual basis for the following assets: all Stage 3 assets, the corporate lending
portfolio, accounts receivable, the treasury and interbank transactions (amounts due from banks, debt instruments at
amortized cost/FVOCI). The Bank calculates ECL on a collective basis for all other classes of assets which it groups
into smaller homogeneous portfolios, based on a combination of internal and external characteristics of the loans.

(c) Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018, including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

 IAS 39 measurement Reclassifi-

cation
IFRS 9 measurement

 Category Amount Amount Category
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents L&R* 7,513,681 – 7,513,681 AC
Obligatory reserve with the

CBR L&R 390,249 – 390,249 AC
Amounts due from credit

institutions L&R – – – AC
Derivative financial assets FVPL 205,946 – 205,946 FVPL
Loans to customers L&R 66,619,003 – 66,619,003 AC
Investment securities

available for sale
AFS* 595,935 – 595,935 FVOCI (equity

instruments)
Other assets L&R 98,433 – 98,433 AC

Non-financial assets
Property and equipment n/a 15,973 – 15,973 n/a
Intangible assets n/a 271,825 – 271,825 n/a
Income tax n/a 22,008 – 22,008 n/a
Deferred income tax assets n/a 1,130,974 – 1,130,974 n/a

Total assets  76,864,027 – 76,864,027 –

Financial liabilities
Amounts due to credit

institutions AC 34,859,623 – 34,859,623 AC
Debt securities issued AC 15,447,150 – 15,447,150 AC
Derivative financial liabilities FVPL 1,582,363 – 1,582,363 FVPL
Amounts due to customers AC 12,703,434 – 12,703,434 AC
Other liabilities AC 1,724,034 – 1,724,034 AC

Total liabilities  66,316,604 – 66,316,604 –
* L&R – loans and receivables.
 AC – amortized cost.
* AFS – available for sale.

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings is as follows:

Reserves and

retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 1,716,561
Revaluation on reclassification of financial assets from measured at amortized cost to measured

at FVPL –
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI –
Related deferred tax –

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 1,716,561

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 –

Translation of the original Russian version

Notes to the interim condensed financial statements
JSC RN Bank for the six months ended 30 June 2018

(thousands of Russian rubles)

13

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loss allowances for loans and securities under IAS 39 to the ECL
allowances under IFRS 9.

Allowance for
loan impairment
under IAS 39 /

IAS 37 at
31 December 2017 Remeasurement

ECL under IFRS 9
at 1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for
Loans to customers measured at amortized cost  2,573,267 – 2,573,267

 2,573,267 – 2,573,267

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014 and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising
from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to
which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. However, the
standard does not apply to revenue associated with financial instruments and leases, and therefore, does not impact
the Bank’s revenue including interest income, net gains/(losses) on operations with investment securities, and lease